
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2011

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2020

PMAY-G IN GUJARAT


2011.  DR. BHARATIBEN DHIRUBHAI SHIYAL:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of houses targetted to be constructed in the first and second phase under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana - Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of Gujarat;

(b) the number of houses constructed till now and the details of the total number of beneficiaries being allotted houses, district-wise including Bhavnagar and Botad district in Gujarat; and

(c) the time by which the targets fixed during the two phases of the PMAY-G are likely to be achieved?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana was started w.e.f. 1
st
 April, 2016 and aims to provide

“Housing for All” through provision of pucca house with basic amenities to all houseless households and households living in kutcha and dilapidated house in rural areas by March, 2022. The overall target is to construct 2.95 Crore in Phases- 1 Crore house in Phase-I

(2016-17 to 2018-19) and 1.95 Crore houses in Phase-II (2019-20 to 2021-22) in the country.

The number of beneficiaries in PWL for the State of Gujarat is 466671.The target given for the State of Gujarat under Phase-I is 2,04,703 and for the year 2019-20 of Phase-II is 1,30,301.

(b):The district-wise number beneficiaries in PWL, target allotted, house completed and remaining beneficiary in PWL is given at Annexure. Allocation of targets to district is done by State Government.

(c):The target date for completion of 2.95 crore houses under PMAY-G is 31st March, 2022.


 Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.2011 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2020 REGARDING PMAY-G IN GUJARAT.


District-wise number beneficiaries in PWL, target allotted, house completed and remaining beneficiary in PWL in the State of Gujarat:

S.No DISTRICT No. of

beneficiary

in the PWL

Target

allotted

Completed

Houses

Balance in

PWL

1 AHMADABAD 7949 7667 6700 1249

2 AMRELI 3305 1798 1258 2047

3 ANAND 25725 4124 2989 22736

4 ARVALLI 27476 23448 13886 13590

5 BANAS KANTHA 23018 19986 14612 8406

6 BHARUCH 3091 2886 1674 1417

7 BHAVNAGAR 4458 3422 3105 1353

8 BOTAD 3478 2074 1754 1724

9 CHHOTAUDEPUR 31753 25572 21028 10725

10 DANG 2378 1708 1153 1225

11 DEVBHUMI
DWARKA

1182
852 563 619

12 DOHAD 103060 88921 44441 58619

13 GANDHINAGAR 7107 2735 2221 4886

14 GIR SOMNATH 6736 1897 1437 5299

15 JAMNAGAR 3384 812 683 2701

16 JUNAGADH 3973 1599 1217 2756

17 KACHCHH 6591 2047 1646 4945

18 KHEDA 22011 7795 6603 15408

19 MAHESANA 7166 4793 3015 4151

20 MAHISAGAR 10695 5870 4492 6203

21 Morbi 3423 1130 818 2605

22 NARMADA 3007 2957 2458 549

23 NAVSARI 14411 7241 5825 8586

24 PANCH MAHALS 56720 41669 24630 32090

25 PATAN 19564 12518 10449 9115

26 PORBANDAR 617 402 333 284

27 RAJKOT 5091 1089 831 4260

28 SABAR KANTHA 19470 10949 6498 12972

29 SURAT 14731 9483 5087 9644

30 SURENDRANAGAR 17001 7117 6176 10825

31 TAPI 1802 1770 1702 100

32 VADODARA 2107 2042 2002 105

33 VALSAD 4191 3431 1778 2413

 Total 466671 311804 203064 263607

 Source: A2 report of AwaasSoft as on 27.02.2020.
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